Company�s opinion, provide a reasonable basis for the fair presentation of the estimated effects directly attributable to the acquisition and related
transactions. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of income are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of what the combined results of operations or financial position would actually have been had the acquisition occurred on January 1,
2003, nor do they represent a forecast of the combined results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

All information contained herein should be read in conjunction with the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2003, its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004, the financial statements and notes thereto of Woodmark
included in Item 9.01(a) of this Form 8-K/A and the notes to unaudited pro forma combined statements of income included herein.

22

Edgar Filing: P&F INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

35

P & F INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

P & F
Historical

Woodmark
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues:
Net sales $ 40,865,426 $ 16,507,482 � $ 57,372,908
Other 60,465 � � 60,465

40,925,891 16,507,482 � 57,433,373

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 28,667,509 10,792,738 � 39,460,247
Selling, administrative and
general 10,421,350 3,006,367 346,500 (a) (b) 13,774,217
Interest � net 263,092 86,406 520,000 (c) 869,498

39,351,951 13,885,511 866,500 54,103,962

Income before taxes on income 1,573,940 2,621,971 (866,500) 3,329,411

Taxes on income 633,000 9,150 706,850 (d) 1,349,000

Net income $ 940,940 $ 2,612,821 $ (1,573,350) $ 1,980,411

Weighted average common
shares outstanding
Basic 3,516,601 3,516,601

Diluted 3,621,819 3,621,819

Net income per common share
Basic $ .27 $ .56

Diluted $ .26 $ .55

23

Edgar Filing: P&F INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

36

P & F INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

P & F
Historical

Woodmark
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues:
Net sales $ 85,929,952 $ 26,306,124 � $ 112,236,076
Other 477,248 � � 477,248

86,407,200 26,306,124 � 112,713,324

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 60,257,197 16,938,121 � 77,195,318
Selling, administrative and
general 20,043,364 4,681,298 663,000 (a) (b) 25,387,662
Interest � net 726,690 169,288 1,052,000 (c) 1,947,978

81,027,251 21,788,707 1,715,000 104,530,958

Income from continuing
operations before taxes on
income 5,379,949 4,517,417 (1,715,000) 8,182,366

Taxes on income 2,017,000 9,928 1,042,000 (d) 3,068,928

Income from continuing
operations 3,362,949 4,507,489 (2,757,000) 5,113,438

Loss from discontinued operation � (9,819) � (9,819)

Net income $ 3,362,949 $ 4,497,670 $ (2,757,000) $ 5,103,619

Weighted average common
shares outstanding
Basic 3,506,820 3,506,820

Diluted 3,589,739 3,589,739

Net income per common share
Basic $ .96 $ 1.46

Diluted $ .94 $ 1.42

24

Edgar Filing: P&F INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

37

Edgar Filing: P&F INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

38

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

1.  The Acquisition

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of income reflect the acquisition of certain assets and the assumption of certain liabilities of
Woodmark by the Company on June 30, 2004. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the acquisition as if it had been consummated at the